



IN THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT

LINDA GARCIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee and Respondent,

v.

No. S-1-SC-40157

Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-38005

ALLSTATE FIRE AND
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant and Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the New Mexico Court of Appeals
Appeal from the Ninth Judicial District Court, County of Curry
The Honorable Fred T. Van Soelen
Dist. Ct. No. D-905-CV-2017-00480

**BRIEF IN CHIEF OF ALLSTATE FIRE AND CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY**

**MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK, PA**

Jennifer A. Noya
Shannon N. Nairn
Post Office Box 2168
Bank of America Centre, Suite 1000
500 Fourth Street, N.W.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: (505) 848-1800

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Allstate Fire
and Casualty Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Compliance	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	3
A. Linda Garcia knowingly chose non-stacked UM coverage and waived stacked coverage, only to claim stacked coverage after her accident	3
B. The district court rejected Garcia’s claim because she had knowingly waived stacked coverage, but the Court of Appeals reversed based on the presentment of the single premium in the policy declarations.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Court of Appeals failed to follow this Court’s precedent in <i>Montano</i> and <i>Ullman</i> by ignoring whether the insured knowingly chose non-stacked coverage, and by focusing instead on inferences of ambiguity from the presentment of the premium in a later policy declaration	8
A. This Court in <i>Montano</i> adopted a new waiver analysis that looks to whether a policyholder waived stacking, not the premium structure.....	9
B. <i>Montano</i> ’s waiver analysis implicitly overruled the ambiguity analysis of the <i>Lopez</i> line of cases	13
1. <i>Montano</i> expressly indicated that it was adopting a “new approach.”	13

2.	<i>Montano</i> 's prospective-only application demonstrates that there is a new rule	14
C.	The Court of Appeals misconstrued <i>Montano</i> 's holding and incorrectly applied the <i>Lopez</i> 's ambiguity analysis <i>Montano</i> replaced.....	15
D.	The <i>Montano/Ullman</i> test should be maintained because it reflects core principles of the statutory rights under the UM statute and general principles of freedom of contract	19
II.	Applying the <i>Montano</i> waiver rule, Garcia validly rejected stacked UM coverage and the policy did not include it at the time of the loss.....	21
A.	Allstate offered UM coverage in a meaningful way	22
B.	Allstate informed Garcia about premium costs.....	23
C.	Garcia's rejection of stacked coverage was knowingly and intelligently made	23
D.	Garcia's selection of non-stacked UM coverage was clearly incorporated into her policy	25
	CONCLUSION	26
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	27
	Certificate of Service	28-29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

As required by Rule 12-318(G), we certify that this Brief complies with the type-volume limitation of Rule 12-318(F)(2) and (F)(3). The body of the Brief in Chief does not exceed 35 pages. According to Microsoft Office Word, the body of the Brief in Chief, as defined by Rule 12-318(F)(1), contains 5,769 words.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
New Mexico Cases	
<i>Beavers v. Johnson Controls World Servs., Inc.</i> , 1994-NMSC-094, 118 N.M. 391, 881 P.2d 1376	14
<i>Garcia v. Allstate Fire & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 2024-NMCA-010, 541 P.3d 162	7, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Gen. Elec. Credit Corp. v. Tidenberg</i> , 1967-NMSC-126, 78 N.M. 59, 428 P.2d 33	20
<i>Jimenez v. Found. Reserve Ins. Co.</i> , 1988-NMSC-052, 107 N.M. 322, 757 P.2d 792	10
<i>Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-051, 149 N.M. 162, 245 P.3d 1214	15, 18, 21, 22, 25,
<i>Lopez v. Foundation Reserve Insurance Co.</i> , 1982-NMSC-034, 98 N.M. 166, 646 P.2d 1230	passim
<i>Marckstadt v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2010-NMSC-001, 147 N.M. 678, 228 P.3d 462	12
<i>Montano v. Allstate</i> , 2004-NMSC-020, 135 N.M. 681, 92 P.3d 1255	passim
<i>Morro v. Farmers Ins. Grp.</i> , 1988-NMSC-006, 106 N.M. 669, 748 P.2d 512	9
<i>Padilla v. Dairyland Ins. Co.</i> , 1990-NMSC-025, 109 N.M. 555, 787 P.2d 835	19
<i>Progressive Nw. Ins. Co., v. Weed Warrior Servs.</i> , 2010-NMSC-050, 149 N.M. 157, 245 P.3d 120	10, 11, 12, 20
<i>Rodriguez v. Windsor Ins.</i> , 1994-NMSC-075, 118 N.M. 127, 879 P.2d 759	10, 16

<i>Shope v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 1996-NMSC-052, 122 N.M. 398, 925 P.2d 515	20
<i>Ullman v. Safeway Insurance Co.</i> , 2023-NMSC-030, 539 P.3d 668.....	passim
<i>United Wholesale Liquor Co. v. Brown-Forman Distillers Corp.</i> , 1989-NMSC-030, 108 N.M. 467, 775 P.2d 233	20
<i>Vigil v. Rio Grande Ins. of Santa Fe</i> , 1997-NMC-124, 124 N.M. 324, 950 P.2d 297.....	25

OTHER CASES:

<i>Allstate Fire and Casualty Ins. Co. v. Trissell</i> , 2017 WL 6028515 (D.N.M. Dec. 5, 2017)	18
<i>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Shroyer</i> , 2015 WL 12669885 (D.N.M. Dec. 1, 2015)	18, 19
<i>Hawley v. Farm Bureau Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 840 F. App'x 354 (10th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Ferguson</i> , 698 So. 2d 77 (Miss. 1997).....	11
<i>Wilsford v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Ariz.</i> , 2022 WL 1421885 (D. N.M. May 5, 2022).....	18

New Mexico Rules and Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 66-5-201 to -239	19, 22
NMSA 1978, § 66-5-301(C)	10, 20
